

Sl.No.

50 14.01.2025

Court

No. 35

G.S.Das

WPA 30842 of 2024

Geeta Devi

-Vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Swarup Banerjee

Mr. Sajal Kumar Ghosh

... for the petitioner(s)

Mr. Dipanjan Datta

Mr. Subhajit Chowdhury

... for the State-respondent(s)

The petitioner complains that she is not being allowed to enter into the residence which belongs to her son. The same is reflected as an outcome of matrimonial dispute between the petitioner's son and petitioner's daughter-in-law.

The claim of the petitioner is that as the premises belongs to her son, she may be allowed to reside at the said premises.

In view of the petitioner being a senior lady, she would, if so advised,

approach the appropriate authorities under the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007.

If any direction is passed by the authorities, the concerned police station will respect and obey such order and render all possible assistance to the petitioner.

With the aforesaid observations, WPA 30842 of 2024 is disposed of.

Report so submitted be kept with the record.

Parties to act on a server copy of this order duly collected from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)

